
  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
6.30pm 
 
 
 
THIS MEETING WILL 
BE HELD 
REMOTELY  
It will be streamed via 
YouTube on: 
youtu.be/RoX7glnqZXk  

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 

Date Issued 
25 August 2020 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 
 

 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen-in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink.  Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the 
live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at the Town Hall.  It 
is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the 
only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers advising the 
Committee and registered speakers who have submitted a valid deputation or petition in advance. 

 
 

https://youtu.be/RoX7glnqZXk
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4-6
[...]
be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 
2019/20 (OUTTURN)  

13 - 40 

5.   2019/20 GENERAL FUND REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  41 - 64 

6.   2020/21 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR -  MONTH 2 (MAY 2020)  65 - 108 



 

 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  109 - 125 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 July 2020 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the third virtual Cabinet meeting held by the 
Council and asked all Cabinet Members to introduce themselves in turn. 
 
The Leader stated that following the relaxation of the lockdown measures over 
the weekend, people across the country were able to visit pubs, shops and 
other facilities, not available since the start of the lockdown. However, as a 
consequence, the police had to deal with a hefty number of anti-social 
behaviour.  
 
The Leader added that on Friday hundreds of people came from across London 
to the White City Estate to hold an illegal party. Local residents and council 
wardens quickly contacted the police for help dispersing it. Several police 
officers got injured as they were attacked by a violent crowd.  
 
The Leader thanked council officers, the police, other services and the 
administration, who were involved in helping to deal with this serious issue. He 
added that the Council would be increasing considerably the spend in policing, 
law enforcement and the police presence on streets. 
 
Both the Leader and the Deputy Leader strongly condemned such 
unauthorised parties in the middle of a pandemic, as they were dangerous and 
wholly unacceptable. Council officers would work with residents and the police 
to identify the organisers of this party and take the strongest possible action.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed the tremendous effort made by 
staff from the housing department to communicate effectively with local 
residents and to help the police on Friday and Saturday. 
 
The Leader thanked council officers for the effective way they had been 
working to maintain service continuity since the beginning of the pandemic and 
for supporting so many residents. He also thanked the borough’s residents, 
community groups, volunteers, charities, and local businesses for coming 
together to support others across the borough.  
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 June 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. EARLY HELP, CHILDREN’S CENTRE AND YOUTH SERVICES BUDGET 
SPEND INCREASE  
 
Councillor Culhane introduced the report and stated that it was seeking 
approval for additional budget to support spend for Children’s Services early 
help, children’s centre and youth services budget for financial year 2020/21. 
This would ensure continued levels of provision whilst work was untaken to 
redesign and re-procure these services.  
 
The Leader put the recommendations to the vote. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 

 
1. That appendices 1, 2, and 3 are exempt from disclosure on the ground they 

contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outw
[...]
s. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.55 pm 

 
 

 
Chair 

  

 

Page 12



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date: 7 September 2020 
 
Subject: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 

2019/20 (OUTTURN) 
 
Report of: Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial     

Services 
 
Responsible Director:  Emily Hill, Director of Finance  
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

1. This report provides a summary of the Council’s capital programme outturn for the 
financial year 2019-20. The total capital expenditure for the year was £113.1m 
and headline General Fund capital debt at the year-end was £114.08m.  
 

2. During the year, through it capital programme, the Council has invested in a 
number of important schemes and priorities which have included: 

 progression of the Civic Campus Programme and the refurbishment of the 
Town Hall as part of the Council’s plans for the regeneration of West 
Kings Street  

 the re-acquisition of the former Gibbs Green school and Farm Lane sites 
as part of the termination of the Earl’s Court Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement 

 the investment in the Council’s, previously leased, offices at 145/155 King 
Street, delivering control and the ability to invest in the offices and 
delivering long term revenue savings 

 continued investment in affordable housing schemes and the Council’s 
social housing stock including fire safety measures and the demolition of 
Hartopp & Lannoy Points. 

 
3. Despite the potential delays that may be experienced in taking forward its capital 

developments and priorities due to the Covid-19 pandemic, at present the Council 
has not yet experienced any significant or irrecoverable delays to the programme 
and this will be kept closely under review.  

 
4. This report seeks approval for fourth-quarter 2019-20 budget variations resulting 

in a net increase of £13.9m (£18.8m increase in General Fund, and £4.9m 
decrease in Housing) to the 2019-20 capital budget. The increase in the General 
Fund programme in the fourth-quarter is largely explained by the acquisition of the 
Council’s previously leased offices at 145/155 King Street. The detailed analysis 
of the budget variances is presented in Appendix 2.  

 
5. The 2019-20 accounts, which underpin figures in this report, remain subject to 

audit. The audit is anticipated to be finalised in August 2020. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. To approve the budget variations to the capital programme as summarised in 
Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
2. To note the capital outturn for the year. 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 
H&F Priorities 
 
The capital programme contains schemes and projects which are directly linked to 
the Council’s Business Plan 2018-22 and which deliver across the Council’s priorities.  
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

All capital investment decisions are required to be 
underpinned by a robust business case that sets 
out costs and any expected financial return 
alongside the broader outcomes including 
economic and social benefits. As part of being 
ruthlessly financially efficient, the Council’s capital 
programme reflects the Councils plans to manage 
and develop its assets to achieve greater 
efficiency and improve service delivery.   
 
This report provides detailed analysis of the 
Council’s capital programme financial position 
and highlights any potential risks and their impact 
on the Council’s resources. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
This report is wholly of a financial nature. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this report. Legal advice will be 
sought for each Procurement within the programme and will comply with the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders and the Public Contract Regulations. 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Andrew Lord 
Position: Head of Strategic Planning and Monitoring 
Telephone: 020 8753 2531 
Email: Andrew.lord@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14



 

Name:  Emily Hill 
Position: Director of Finance 
Telephone: 020 8753 3145 
Email: Emily.Hill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Name: Adesuwa Omoregie 
Position: Chief Solicitor (Planning and Property) 
Telephone: 02087532297 
Email: adesuwa.omoregie@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 
been relied upon in preparing the report: 
 

 Capital Programme 2019-23 (published February 2019) 
 
 
  

Page 15

mailto:Emily.Hill@lbhf.gov.uk


 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019-20 – OUTTURN OVERVIEW 
 

1. Capital expenditure for 2019-20 totalled £113.1m. This compared to the original 
budget of £121m and a forecast of £99.2m at quarter 3. Key areas of capital 
spend during the year included: 

 £19.6m to acquire the Council’s, previously leased, offices at 145/155 
King Street 

 £15.8m to acquire the former Gibbs Green school and Farm Lane sites as 
part of the termination of the Earl’s Court Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement 

 £21.2m investment in the Council’s social housing stock and fire safety 
measures 

 £13.1m on the boroughs’ highways, including upgrading pay and display 
machines and LED lighting columns 

 £11.4m on the Civic Campus and Hammersmith Town Hall 
Refurbishment 

 £10m Hartopp & Lannoy Points site decant and demolition 

 £9.6m on Affordable Housing schemes.  
 

2. An analysis of spend by department1 and proposed budget variations is shown in 
Table 1 with further details in Appendix 1. A full analysis of the programme funded 
from internal Council resource is included in paragraphs 7 to 11. 

 
Table 1 – LBHF Capital Programme 2019-23 with proposed 2019-20 Q4 variations: 

 
                                            
1
 In June 2020, as a result of a restructure, the Finance and Governance and Public Services Reform 

departments have been disbanded with fun
[...]
spend of £5.5 million has 
increased the cumulative deficit to £19.1 million at 31 March 2020 

 
General balances and earmarked reserves have reduced by £15.538m to £48.557m 
at the close of 2019/20. This largely reflects the need to fund the in-year General 
Fund overspend and increase the reserves set aside against the DSG deficit. After 
allowance for existing commitments and other risks the council has limited capacity 
to address the government’s funding shortfall regarding the financial impacts of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. The reserves forecast and action plan, including a review of all 
commitments, are therefore being refreshed following the closure of accounts. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. To note the provisional General Fund overspend of £6.885m. The overspend will 

be charged against corporate earmarked reserves.  

2. To note the provisional Housing Revenue Account underspend of £1.545m. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools grant overspend of £5.5m and increase in 

the cumulative offsetting earmarked reserve to £19.1m. 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.   

 
Financial Impact  
 
This report is financial in nature and those implications are contained within.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
There are no legal implications for this report. 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Gary Ironmonger 
Position: Finance Manager 
Telephone: 020 8753 2109 
Email:  gary.ironmonger@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Name:   Andrew Lord 
Position:  Head of Strategic Planning and Monitoring 
Telephone: 020 8753 2531 
Email:  Andrew.Lord@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 42



   
 

 3 

Verified by Emily Hill, Assistant Directo
[...]
   CABINET 
 
Date:   7 September 2020 
 

Subject:  2020/21 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR -  MONTH 2 (MAY 2020) 

 

Report of:    Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and    
Commercial Services 

 
Responsible  
Director:  Emily Hill – Director of Finance 
 

 

 
 
Summary 
 
This is the first corporate revenue monitoring report produced for 2020/21. The 
council faces an unprecedented financial challenge due to the impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic (Covid-19) and a continuation of underlying budget 
pressures.   
 
An £18.807m overspend is forecast for the General Fund. This is after the 
application of the early un-ringfenced emergency Covid-19 grant allocations, which 
were of £11.347m. Action plans of £2.373m are proposed as partial mitigation 
against the forecast overspend. If delivered the forecast overspend will reduce to 
£16.434m. 
  
 

This report was produced at the end of May. Since that date the government 
have announced additional funding regarding the Covid-19 pandemic in July 
2020. 
 
Most significantly additional general emergency funding of £2 million has 
been allocated to Hammersmith & Fulham and compensation will be 
awarded for 75% of income loss (above a 5% threshold) from fees and 
charges. A  high-level estimate based on the announced scheme is that this 
grant could be in the region of £8m. Full details of the scheme have yet to be 
confirmed. 
 
Given such extra funding the month 2 forecast of a Covid-19 related 
overspend of £13.2m reported within the report is likely to significantly 
reduce. However, in addition the council continues to incur additional 
Covid-19 related costs. A full update will be provided in the month 4 
Corporate Revenue Monitor.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



   
 

 2 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. To note General Fund forecast overspend as of May of £18.807m and 

requirement for urgent further action to significantly reduce the forecast 

overspend. 

2. To note the Housing Revenue underspend of £0.181m. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant overspend of £2.179m. 

4. To approve General Fund virements of £1.960m as detailed in appendix 9. 

 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

 
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.   

 
Financial Impact  
 
£13.230m of the forecast overspend arises from the impact of Covid-19 whilst 
£5.577m relates to underlying budget pressures.  
 

 
Forecast Overspend 

£m 

Forecast Overspend net 

of mitigating actions £m 

Current – month 2 2020/21 £18.807 £16.434 

2019/20 outturn £6.665 £6.665 

Last year – month 2 2019/20 £7.412 £5.296 

 
This report sets out the current forecast and existing action plans to mitigate the 
forecast overspend. Given the scale of the forecast overspend, and the potential 
impact on the council’s future financial resilience, Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) 
and Cabinet need to consider how the council can tackle the forecast overspend.   
 
Funding for the High Needs Block element of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

continues to be under pressure with a cumulative overspend against the DSG 

allocation of £19.4m at 31 March 2020. For 2020/21, an increased grant allocation 

Page 66



   
 

 3 

has reduced the previous annual overspend however the forecast spend still 

exceeds the grant funding and a further DSG overspend of £2.1m is forecast. This 

will increase the cumulative deficit to £21.6m and require the council to further set 

aside a matching reserve. 

A net underspend, after allowance for the impact of Covid-19, of £0.181m is forecast 
for the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
There are no legal implications for this report. 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Gary 
[...]
ve working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £100K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Andrew Lord 
Tel: 020 8753 2531 
andrew.lord@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Resources 

Cabinet 
 

1 Feb 2021 
 

Defend Council Homes Policy 
 
Policy to provide extra protection 
for residents of council homes, 
involving them from the start of 
any redevelopment proposals and 
ensuring the council is working to 
best practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Fiona 
Darby, Daniel Miller 
Tel: 020 8753 6996 
Fiona.Darby@lbhf.gov.uk, 
daniel.miller@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 125


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 July 2020
	4 Capital Programme Monitor & Budget Variations, 2019/20 (Outturn)
	5 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Outturn Report
	6 2020/21 Corporate Revenue Monitor -  Month 2 (May 2020)
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 September 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Leader stated that since the last Cabinet meeting, almost two months ago, 
there had been a number of issues, which he wanted to report publicly at this 
meeting. 
 
Covid-19 
 
Firstly, he thanked the NHS, council officers and all partners for working 
together to deal with Covid-19, which was an unprecedented crisis, and risen to 
the challenge in an extremely effective and admirable way. He was particularly 
grateful to the thousands of residents who took part in H&F CAN. 
 
The Leader added that there was still some time until a successful vaccine 
could be implemented. Therefore, there was a risk of a second wave of the 
pandemic, as seen happening in other countries. Currently there was a peek of 
Covid-19 cases in this borough, increased by issues beyond the Council’s 
control.  
 
The Home Office, on the last Bank Holiday Monday, moved a large number of 
people into hotels in this borough to self-isolate after being in contact with 
people with the virus. Since then, the Council found out from Public Health 
England that 9 of these people had now tested positive for Covid-19 and they 
were waiting for test results for a further 10 cases. 
 
The Council had conducted a telephone survey to examine the likely cause of 
the increase in positive Covid-19 cases in the borough and found out that the 
majority of them were people under 30s. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
The Leader concluded that a second wave would be imminent if people did not 
take the suitable precautions. He encouraged everyone entering a public 
confined space to wear a mask and always keep the 2 metres distance. In 
addition, he urged anyone  with symptoms to immediately get tested. These 
were the only way to contain the spread of the virus and avoid a second wave. 
 
Councillor Colman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
reiterated that the Council had been calling people who had recently tested 
positive in the borough to try to find out the reason for the sudden increase. 
They discovered that 70% of the new cases had contracted the virus while on 
holiday and the majority at a party either on holiday or over here. There was a 
real misunderstanding amongst young people of the rules and number of 
people that could congregate. The Council also wanted to encourage business 
to be responsible and to enforce social distancing and the use of masks. 
Without these precautions there would be a second wave. 
 
Hammersmith Bridge 
 
The Leader stated that since this Administration came into office in 2014 they 
had instructed officials to hire engineers to do a comprehensive structural 
review of the bridge, which had not been carried out before. Engineers started 
working on it in 2015 and found that every component was riddled with 
corrosion, including critical parts of the suspension structure. Engineers brought 
in the latest ultra-sound technology and last year found micro-fractures in the 
cast iron pedestals that held the suspension chains in place, which could 
potentially shatter, and the bridge could collapse into the ricer. Therefore, the 
bridge was closed to all motor vehicle traffic last year. 
 
Since then the bridge continued to deteriorate and there was the need for 
significant capital investment to make the it safe. A heat wave would cause the 
structure to expand and cold weather to contract, and the Council had been 
trying to monitor and control the temperature of the bridge to minimise this 
effect. However, despite this measure, on 13 August, following a heat wave, 
there was a sudden increase on size of the micro-fraction, which risked the 
collapse of the bridge into the river; the bridge was immediately closed to 
pedestrians and all river traffic. This caused a huge problem for people living in 
both sides of the river. 
 
The Council was working with Port of London Authority, Richmond Council and 
TfL in seeking alternative options, such as new bus routes and ferry transport. 
 
To make the bridge safe to allow to open to river traffic it would cost £46 million. 
To fully restore the bridge would cost £141 million. A temporary bridge would 
cost £27.3 million; however, the Council did not have this sum, especially after 
the Covid-19 pandemic and 10 years of austerity.  
 
The Leader added that Hammersmith Bridge was owned by Hammersmith and 
Fulham, but it was also a crucial part of the transport network in London, 
therefore it was unreasonable to expect the residents of the borough and the 
local business to pay for the whole cost themselves.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Leader informed that the Council was looking at different ways to fund the 
bridge, but the most effective and speedy way to resolve this issue would be to 
have a government fund scheme. The Leader had written to the Prime Minister, 
Boris Johnson to inform and he had taken a personal interest on the issue; 
there had been some constructive and positive engagement recently. The 
Leader was also grateful for the involvement and support received from local 
MPs on this matter. 
 
The Leader concluded that there was no other option but to close the bridge 
and he was very sympathetic to the disruption that this had cause to residents 
on both sides of the river. The bridge was still at risk now and it needed 
constant monitoring and maintenance. On the previous week he had authorised 
the installation of a temperature control system to reduce any further extensions 
of the micro-fractures and support efforts on stabilisation of the bridge. 
 
Councillor Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment, added that the key 
priority was the safety of the general public. He also fully appreciated the 
disruption caused to residents in both sides of the river and beyond, as this was 
part of a national infrastructure, in addition to a national iconic structure, 
therefore it really needed government intervention. The design work for the 
repair had already been done and the Council was now looking for funding, 
while trying to maintain and stabilise the bridge and looking for alternative ways 
of transport to alleviate the problem of crossing the river. 
 
Councillor Fennimore, Deputy Leader, thanked officers for their huge amount of 
work in trying to rectify as quickly as possible this matter and their support to 
residents. She added that the strategic cross-party working, coming together to 
solve the issues faced by residents, had been extremely welcome. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 July 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2019/20 
(OUTTURN)  
 
Councillor Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services, 
introduced the report and stated that the key areas of capital spend during the 
year included the reacquisition of the former Gibbs Green school and Farm 
Lane sites as part of the termination of the Earl’s Court Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement. This was not only a victory to the residents, whose homes were 
now safe, but it was also financially critical as the costs could have bankrupted 
the Council. 
 
The Council also acquired 145/155 King Street, one of the main buildings 
residents used to interact with the Council and would not need to pay rent 
anymore. In addition, there was a large spend on significant build of genuinely 
affordable homes.  
 
The Leader put the recommendations to the vote. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
1. To approve the budget variations to the capital programme as 

summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
2. To note the capital outturn for the year. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. 2019/20 GENERAL FUND REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Councillor Schmid introduced the report and stated that the overspend had 
been less than the projected overspent reported in monitoring reports during 
the year, and praised officers for this reduction in spend, despite of the financial 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic at the end of the financial year. The 
overspend had been largely driven by the demand led in Children’s Services.   
 
The Leader put the recommendations to the vote. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
1. To note the provisional General Fund overspend of £6.885m. The 

overspend will be charged against corporate earmarked reserves.  

2. To note the provisional Housing Revenue Account underspend of £1.545m. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools grant overspend of £5.5m and 

increase in the cumulative offsetting earmarked reserve to £19.1m. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. 2020/21 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR -  MONTH 2 (MAY 2020)  
 
Councillor Schmid introduced the report which reflected two key areas of 
budget pressures; one was related to Covid-19 and had a much larger 
overspend.  
 
The Government, at the early stages of the pandemic, had appealed to all 
Councils to spend whatever necessary as they would be fully compensated by 
the Government. Unfortunately, that was not the case and their latest 
announcement was that there would be no compensation on the first £5 million 
of lost income and beyond that only 75% of lost income would be compensated. 
This was not a loss any Local Government could afford, especially after 10 
years of austerity and cuts. 
 
Councillor Schmid thanked the finance team for producing the three finance 
papers on this agenda. He specially thanked Emily Hill, who took over from 
Hitesh Jolapara as Director of Finance in the middle of the pandemic and was 
doing a fantastic job steering the Council through this very difficult time. 
 
The Leader stated that it had been 10 years since David Cameron and Nick 
Clegg had introduced austerity in Local Government and he could not stress 
enough the financial pressure this had caused in council budgets across the 
country to continue to provide services. He thanked Councillor Schmid, the 
financial team and the whole senior leadership team for cutting spends while 
ensuring services were delivered efficiently.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Leader added that if the Government changes to planning regulations went 
ahead, it would damage the ability for councils to have any infra structure 
funding to mitigate issues caused by new schemes and that would be another 
tremendous hit to all councils. 
 
The Leader put the recommendations to the vote. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
1. To note General Fund forecast overspend as of May of £18.807m and 

requirement for urgent further action to significantly reduce the forecast 

overspend. 

2. To note the Housing Revenue underspend of £0.181m. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant overspend of £2.179m. 

4. To approve General Fund virements of £1.960m as detailed in appendix 9. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Leader concluded the meeting wishing everyone health and wellbeing. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.09 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 


